
 
1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMONS 
 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 
 
Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Dacorum Borough Council in the County 
of Hertfordshire to be held in the Council Chamber, The Forum on Wednesday 15 
November 2023 at 7.30 pm to transact the business set out below. 
 
 
 

 
 
CLAIRE HAMILTON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Contact: Democratic Services 
 ext 2209 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 14) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Council of 27th September 2023 

and the Extraordinary meeting of the council with took place on 25th October 2023. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 To consider questions (if any) by members of the public of which the appropriate notice 

has been given to the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services)  
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive announcements and business brought forward by the Mayor, Leader, and 

the Chief Executive. 
 
4.1 By the Mayor:  
 
4.2 By the Chief Executive: 
 
4.3 By the Group Leaders:  Any apologies for absence 
 

5. CABINET MEMBER UPDATES  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
 Members of the Council may ask the Cabinet member any question without notice 

upon an item on the report as published in this agenda; 
 
5.1       Councillor Tindall        Leader of the Council (verbal update only) 
 
5.2       Councillor Bromham   Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood Operations 
 
5.3       Councillor England     Portfolio Holder Climate & Ecological Emergency 
 
5.4       Councillor Wilkie         Portfolio Holder Place 
 
5.5       Councillor Weston      Portfolio Holder People & Transformation 
 
5.6       Councillor Tindall Portfolio Holder Corporate and Commercial Services 
 
5.7       Councillor Dhyani       Portfolio Holder Housing & Property Services 
 

6. BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING  (Pages 31 - 33) 
 
 To consider any business referred from the previous meeting 

 
7. CABINET REFERRALS  (Page 34) 
 



 
3 

 

 To consider the following referrals from Cabinet: 
 
7.1 CA/86/23 17th October  Annual Treasury Report 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS   
 
 There are no referrals from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
9. POLLING DISTRICT & POLLING PLACE ORDER  (Pages 35 - 45) 

 
10. WAIVER REPORT  (Page 46) 

 
11. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee membership 

 
12. CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee dates 

 
 
 



 

  

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

27th September 2023 

********************************************************************************************  

Present - 

MEMBERS: 

Allen (Mayor), Anderson, Banks, Barradell, Barry-Mears, Birnie, Capozzi, Cox, Dhyani, Douris, Elliot, 

England, Freedman, Gale, Guest, Hannell, C Hobson, S Hobson, Johnson,  B Link (Deputy Mayor), C Link, 

Maddern, McArevey, Mitchell, Pesch, Pringle, Reynolds, Santamaria, Stevens, Silwal, Taylor, Timmis, 

Tindall, Walker, Weston, Wilkie, A Williams, B Williams, and Wyatt-Lowe 

OFFICERS: 

C Hamilton (Chief Executive) 

M Brookes (Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services) 

C O’Neil (Democratic Services Manager) 

L Fowell (Democratic Services Lead Officer) 

J Gowlett (Desktop & AV Support Analyst) 

 

The meeting began at 7.30pm 

1. Minutes  

Cllr Birnie commented on the change to the constitution and suggested that it should read 'appended' 

rather than 'amended'.  The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th July were approved as a correct 

record. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from members.  

 

3. Public Participation  

 

There was no public participation 

 

4. Announcements  

 

There were no announcements from the Mayor 

 

[...]
 losing their job will impact their lives, 

the lives of their families, and their community. Being put at risk of redundancy has a big emotional impact 

and is a major life change to come to terms with, especially when an organisation such as Wilko goes into 

administration. What will this administration and the Borough Council do to assist these workers in finding 

alternative employment?  

  

Cllr Wilkie noted that an officer has already visited the store manager and that the store closed on 28th 

September 2023 with the store being cleared the following day. The manager advised that the head office 

suggested a site visit from Jobcentre Plus but that this hasn't been arranged and therefore support from the 

Council was welcomed. The store manager has suggested a job support session at the store to take place 

on 28th September 2023 and a written update on this will be provided to members. Officers are working 

with partners such as Jobcentre Plus, West Herts College and Community Action Dacorum to provide 

support on skills assessments, CV and job application writing and interview training as well as completing 

Universal Credit claims. The session in store will also include signposting to job vacancies, including those 

at the Council, and provide advice on where job adverts are posted. It was confirmed that the following 

officers would be in attendance at the in-store session:  

 

 Economic Development Officer  

 DBC HR and OD Manager  

 Hemel Jobcentre Plus representative  

 Jobcentre Plus representative  

 Dells representative  

 Step2Skills representative  

 Sunnyside Rural Trust representative  

 CAD representative  

Page 10



 West Herts College representative  

  

Cllr Mitchell commented on the pressures on high street retail and suggested that a similar situation may 

arise. Cllr Mitchell asked if the Council would consider a similar support strategy policy to be rolled out 

should the situation occur elsewhere.  

  

Cllr Wilkie noted that officers were aware of the process following the loss of Amazon, though workers 

could be placed elsewhere within Amazon. There is a system that can be introduced, though it is hoped 

that it won't be necessary.  

  

Cllr Mitchell asked if the new administration would consider a new strategy for empty buildings and floor 

space in local precincts that are owned by the Council so they can be used for community projects.  

  

Cllr Wilkie referred to the Hemel Place strategy and Hemel Gardens Community project that looks to 

reimagine the centre, including looking at the usage of space. Cllr Wilkie agreed that the use of space 

needs to be more agile and that she would consider the member's comments further 

 

7. Business from the last Council Meeting 

 

The Chair confirmed that there were no outstanding actions and all responses from the previous meeting 

have been circulated and published as part of the agenda. 

 

8. Cabinet Referrals 

 

Cllr Tindall moved CA6323 Enforcement Report. The report was seconded and approved.  

  

Cllr Tindall moved CA7723 Financial Performance Quarter 1 2023-24. The report was seconded and 

approved.  

  

The Chair confirmed that the reports were thereby agreed and implemented. 

 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Referrals  

 

No referrals.  

 

10. Changes to the Health Report 

 

Cllr Tindall commented that it was felt that the Health Committee should be expanded to cover wellbeing. It 

was noted that the proposal is to change the committee's name to the Health and Wellbeing Committee 

and to expand the terms of reference to ensure the committee can explore any matters affecting Dacorum 

and its residents, including assessing the impact of services provided directly by the Council as well as 

external partners. It is a non-statutory committee and does not change the remit of the Council's statutory 

scrutiny committees. The report also proposes an additional responsibilities allowance for the chairperson 

to be commensurate with other chairpersons.  

  

Cllr Tindall moved the report and it was seconded. The report was agreed.  

  

The Chair noted that Jim McManus, Director of Public Health, will be moving on and he noted the Council's 

gratitude for his service through Covid and the work he has engaged with in Dacorum. Cllr Tindall 

Page 11



confirmed that the good wishes of the Council would be passed on. Cllr Douris endorsed the comments 

made 

 

 

13. Changes to committee membership  

 

None. 

 

14. Changes to committee dates  

 

The Chair confirmed that an extraordinary council meeting will be held on 25th October 2023.  

 

There being no further business, the meeting was formally closed. 

Page 12



************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
25 OCTOBER 2023 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Leader) Councillors, Adeleke, Anderson, Banks, Barradell, Barry, 
Bhinder, Bristow, Bromham, Capozzi, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Durrant, England, 
Freedman, Gale, Guest, Hannell, Hobson, Hobson, Johnson, B Link (Deputy Mayor), 
C Link, Maddern, McArevey, Patterson, Pesch, Pound, Pringle, Santamaria, Silwal, 
Stevens, Stewart, Symington, Taylor, Walker, Weston, Wilkie, Williams and Williams 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
James Doe - Strategic Director Planning, Development & Regeneration  
Mark Brookes - Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services 
Cassy O’Neil - Democratic Services Manager 
Layla Fowell - Democratic Services Lead Officer 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr Tindall gave apologies on behalf of Councillors Allen, Reynolds and Mottershead. 
 
Cllr Williams offered apologies on behalf of Councillors Elliot, Timmis, Riddick and 
Wyatt-Lowe. 
 
Cllr Pesch gave apologies on behalf of Councillor Mitchell 
 
Apologies were also received for Councillor Birnie. 
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
15   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
16   CABINET REFERRAL - THE LOCAL PLAN 

 
The Deputy Mayor introduced the item and handed over to Cllr Tindall who moved the 
cabinet referral; 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



CHAIRMAN 
 

17th October 2023 
CA/89/23 THE LOCAL PLAN 
 
Cabinet decision; 
 

1. Resolved to recommend to Council that the Revised Strategy for Growth 
(Appendix 1) be published for consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). 
 

2. Cabinet approved the revised timetable for the Local Plan as detailed in the Local 
Development Scheme (Appendix 2) and delegates authority to the Strategic 
Director (Place) to make any final minor editorial and typographical revisions to the 
document including any necessary to reflect the Cabinet’s discussions and 
decision. 

 

3. Cabinet considers the views of Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and officer response (Appendix 4) and sets out any changes 
to be made to the consultation document.  

 

4. Resolved to recommend that Council delegates authority to make changes to 
the Revised Strategy for Growth, including any necessary to reflect the 
Cabinet’s and/or Council discussions and decision, to the Strategic Director 
–Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place 

 
Cllr Wilkie seconded the referral and reserved her right to speak. 
 
The referral was taken as read and the Deputy Mayor invited comments, which can be 
viewed via the video record of the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The recommendations were unanimously agreed 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Cabinet Member Updates 

Members of the Council may ask the Cabinet member any question without not
[...]
clude, Traffic/transport, Environmental matters & Green Controlled 
growth and Draft DCO 

 Work progresses on the new Dacorum Local Plan the new timetable agreed unanimously at full Council and 
to go ahead with a regulation consultation  

 Consultation is live and closes 11:59pm on 11 December, face to face events will be held throughout the 
consultation period  

 The Dacorum Task and Finish group will be set up with political balance of 3 LD, 2 Conservative and 1 
Labour representative 

 St Albans Regulation 18 consultation initial report will go to their committee and we continue to engage of 
duty to co-operate matters   

 The revised South West Herts Joint Strategic Plan Vision and Objectives were supported by all six Local 
Authorities via their committee approvals   

 Work will start on the Local Cycle Walking Implementation Plan, initial meeting Monday 8 Jan 2024 also 
marks the start of 4 week consultation to understand where it is good and not so good to walk and cycle 
across the borough, to understand a base level of information from the community  

 
 
 
Hemel Garden Communities 
 
Significant service achievements since last Council meeting: 
  

 The HGC Health and wellbeing survey closed end of October and received over 500 response which 
highlighted residents interest in active and sustainable travel, the importance of open space and access to 
primary healthcare.  Full details will be available in due course.  
 

 Ribbon cutting event held 2nd November to celebrate the completion of the Grand Union Canal resurfacing 
works between Nash Mills and Kings Langley. 
 

 Solar Bulk Buy 2023 closed at the end of October – note, I think Cllr England has included this in his 
update. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 20



Place and Enterprise 
 
Significant service achievements since last Council meeting: 
 

 Two successful Velodrome events were held on the Market Square in Hemel Hempstead over the summer, 
funded through UKSPF funding. Additional activities pr
[...]
cil through a new leadership training programme for all tier four 
managers. I am also pleased to announce that Dacorum is now a Disability Confident Level 2 Employer. We 
have also appointed three new graduates as part of the National Graduate Development Programme. 
 
A new video streaming PC has been installed to stream council meetings on YouTube. The first stream to use 
this new technology was the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 25th October. We have also rolled out MS Teams 
calling, meaning that all staff with a DBC laptop can use Teams to make and receive telephone calls directly on 
their laptops. 
 
We are currently undergoing our annual ICT Health check in preparation for our Public Service Network (PSN) 
re-certification. Certification demonstrates that the Council has a suitable level of security to minimise the risk to 
other Public Service Network users. 
 
The Communications team have launched our new engagement platform “Let’s Talk Dacorum”, which will 
house all consultations in one place, providing a user-friendly portal to engage with our residents and 
stakeholders. 
 
Finally we have delivered the hugely successful Halloween in the Old Town event, which was attended by 
thousands of residents, and finished with a spectacular fireworks display in Gadebridge Park. 
 

Page 27



   Council Briefing Note 15th November 2023  
 

HOUSING & PROPERTY PORTFOLIO –  
COUNCILLOR SIMY DHYANI 

 
 

Property Services 
 

Resident Engagement Strategies for High Rise Blocks 
Block specific resident engagement strategies are being developed with consultation events taking place at five 
developments in October and November.  The first two events (Pelham Court and Fennycroft Road) have been 
well received with constructive feedback from residents.  We have started actioning the resident consultation 
strategies for the high risk blocks owned by the Council. There was a good turnout of residents at Pelham court 
and staff were able to share the bespoke safety 
[...]
response 07/11/2023 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



restricted the activities of 
wardens to the centre of 
Hemel Hempstead. Cllr 
Tindall suggested that 
the work has been 
achieved by staff and that 
he would arrange for a 
portfolio holder to provide 
a full reply. 

September 
2023 

Cllr Timmis asked if the 
electrical vehicle 
charging points will be 
limited in time or if cars 
can charge overnight.  
  
Cllr Tindall stated that 
this will depend on the 
particular charging point 
and that the portfolio 
holder could provide a 
more detailed response 

Cllr Tindall I’m delighted to see these first three Osprey EV charging points go operational earlier than 
expected. Tring leads this wave of modern infrastructure being installed right across 
Dacorum, helping local residents, shoppers and other visitors to be confident in leaving 
behind vehicles which require outdated fossil fuels. 
 
The following public car park locations are included in the current programme: 
 
Hemel Hempstead 
 

 
Berkhamsted 

 St John’s Well Lane car park 
 
Tring 

 Frogmore Street (East) car park 

 Forge Car Park 

 

 Wood Lane End car park 

 Alexandra Road car park 

 Queensway car park 

 Park Road 

 Bellgate neighbourhood centre 

 The Queen’s Square neighbourhood 
centre 

 Durrants Hill car park 

 Leverstock Green village shops 

 Water Gardens 

 Cowper Road 

 The Gables car park 

 Henry Wells Square 

 Bennetts End neighbourhood centre 

 High Street Car Park 
 

P
age 32



 
Kings Langley 

 Langley Hill car park 
 
Markyate 

 Hicks Road car park 
 

September 
2023 

Cllr Douris commented 
on the proposal for some 
car parks to have a 
minimum charge based 
on a longer period of time 
and asked if this was 
correct.  
  
Cllr Tindall stated that he 
would arrange for a 
written answer to be 
provided 

Cllr Tindall Followed up for response 07/11/2023 

 

P
age 33



Cabinet Referrals 

 

17th October 2023 

 

CA/86/23  ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 

Decision 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

1. Cabinet recommended that Council approved the contents of the report on Treasury 

Management performance and the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23. 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
This report is a statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and is an 
important part of the Council’s financial governance to enable officers and Members to 
review the Council’s financial position 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a S151 Officer report 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Tindall introduced the report and welcomed questions. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Council 

Title of report: Polling District & Polling Place Order 

Date: 15 November 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Tindall, Leader & Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: Appendix A – Polling Districts & Polling Places Order 

 

Background papers: 

 

Report to the Electoral Review Committee 31.10.23: ‘Parliamentary Boundary Review’ 

Report to the Electoral Review Committee 31.10.23: ‘Polling District & Polling Place 

Review’ 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services)   

Michelle Anderson, Electoral Services Manager 

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk   /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

Michelle.anderson@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 2282230 (ext. 2230) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Wards affected All of Dacorum 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To approve the updated Polling Districts & Polling 

Places Order  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Council approve the updated Polling Di
[...]
ese issues mean it is important that the polling district and places review is carried out as early as possible, so 

that Dacorum Borough Council has agreed polling districts and places to be used for the next parliamentary 

election (as well as the scheduled Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2024) and has a polling 

scheme in place which reflects the new constituencies.  

2. Updated Polling Districts & Polling Places Order 

Following the recent Polling District & Polling Place Review and further to the outcome of the Parliamentary 

Boundary Review, carried out by the Boundary Commission for England, the Polling Districts & Polling Places 

Order for Dacorum Borough Council requires updating. 

3. Amendments made 

A new parliamentary constituency created called Harpenden & Berkhamsted. 

The Hemel Hempstead and South West Herts constituencies to be amended as per recommendations from the 

Boundary Commission for England. 

A new polling place is created at Chipperfield Village hall, to replace Chipperfield Youth Club. 

A new Polling place is created at Hemel Hempstead Methodist Church, to allow electors in the AGBA (Boxmoor 

ward) polling district to vote within the correct warded area. 

To tidy the electoral register and combine the following polling district: 

 Polling District BAB (Nash Mills Ward) to move to Polling District BAA (Nash Mills Ward) 

Page 36



 Flats 1-11 Nash House Polling district AFAA (Apsley and Corner Hall ward) to move to Polling District 

BA (Nash Mills Ward) following the incorrect set up when the address location was created by Royal 

Mail. 

4 Consultation 

The Returning Officer; Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services, all councillors; Parish Councils, DBC 

Consultation website, St Albans District Council Returning Officer, Three Rivers District Council Returning Officer. 

5 Financial and value for money implications: 

The provision of Polling Stations for elections is reviewed on a regular basis and the funding is overseen by the 

Electoral Commission and the Elections Claims Unit. 

6 Legal Implications 

Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the council has a duty to divide its area into polling districts 

and to designate a polling place for each district. This must be reviewed every five years.  

Following the completion of the Parliamentary Boundary Review, carried out by the Boundary Commission, the 

amendments must be completed prior to holding the next Parliamentary election. 

7 Risk implications: 

Electoral matters require continual review to ensure that the democratic process operates effectively. A failure to 

provide polling places would likely result in legal challenges to elections and subsequent reputational damage. 

8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

There are no equalities or community impacts arising directly from this report. Polling stations have been fully 

assessed and are deemed fully accessible for all members of the public.  

9 Sustainability implications  

There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report. 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

There are no council infrastructure implications arising directly from this report. 

11 Conclusions:   

After consideration, the above recommendations are deemed appropriate amendments to the councils Polling 
Districts & Polling Places Order. 
  

Page 37



APPENDIX A 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

THE BOROUGH OF DACORUM (POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES) ORDER 2023  

 

 

COMING INTO OPERATION – 1 December 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

Claire Hamilton 

Chief Executive 

The Forum 

Hemel Hempstead 

Herts 

HP1 1DN 

  

Page 38



DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT 1983 

 

THE BOROUGH OF DACORUM (POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES) ORDER 2023 

 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL in exercise of the powers conferred by the Representation of the People A
[...]
ane 

DAA Tring East Ward (Tring Parish Dunsley 

Ward)  

Tring Scout Hall, Adjacent to 35 

Grove Road, Tring 

DBAA Tring Central Ward (part) (Tring Parish 

Bunstrux Ward – part)  

Nora Grace Hall, 

 Faversham Close, Tring 

DBBB Tring Central Ward (part) (Tring Parish 

Bunstrux Ward – part)   

Tring Community Centre, Silk Mill 

Way 

DBCC Tring Central Ward (part) (Tring Parish 

Bunstrux Ward – part)   

New Mill Baptist Church, New 

Road, New Mill 

DCAA Tring West and Rural Ward (part) (Tring 

Parish Miswell Ward – part)   

Goldfield Infants School, 

Christchurch Road 

DCBB Tring West and Rural Ward (part) (Tring 

Parish Miswell Ward – part)   

Roman Catholic Church Hall, 

Langdon Street 

DDAA Tring West and Rural Ward (part) (Tring 

Rural Parish – part)   

Long Marston Victory Hall 

DDBB Tring West and Rural Ward (part) (Tring 

Rural Parish – part)   

Wilstone Village Hall 

GA Watling Ward (Flamstead Parish)   The Methodist Church Hall, 

Trowley Hill Road 

GB Watling Ward (Markyate Parish)   Markyate Village Hall, Cavendish 

Road 

GB Watling Ward (Markyate Parish)   Markyate Village Hall, Cavendish 

Road 

GCA Watling Ward (Great Gaddesden Parish 

– Part)  

Great Gaddesden Parish Hall 

GCB Watling Ward (Great Gaddesden Parish 

– Part)   

Gaddesden Row Community Hall 

 

3. SOUTH WEST HERTS CONSTITUENCY 
 

(1) (2) (3) 

Polling Place 

Page 44



Polling 

District 

Letters 

Areas comprised in Polling Districts and  

Reference 

PA Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish North Ward)   

The Community Centre, Rucklers 

Lane 

PB Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish South Ward)   

All Saints Church Hall, Church 

Lane 

PB Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish South Ward)   

All Saints Church Hall, Church 

Lane 

PC Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish Central Ward)   

Methodist Church Hall, 

Hempstead Road 

 

 

 

Page 45



WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE (SEC.85 LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 
[...]


meetings of the authority due to ill health for a six month period up to 9th May 2024 

pursuant to Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Extraordinary Council Minutes - 25.10.23
	Minutes


	5 Cabinet Member Updates
	Cabinet Update - Neighbourhood Services
	Cabinet Update - Climate
	Cabinet Update - Place
	Cabinet Update - Corporate and Commercial
	Cabinet Update - People and Transformation
	Cabinet Update - Housing and Property Services

	6 Business from the last council meeting
	7 Cabinet referrals
	9 Polling District & Polling Place Order
	10 Waiver Report



Minutes of the meeting


************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
15 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillors Tindall (Leader) Adeleke, Allen (Mayor), Banks, Barradell, Barry, Bhinder, 
Birnie, Bristow, Bromham, Capozzi, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Durrant, Elliot, 
England, Gale, Hannell, CHobson, Johnson, Maddern, McArevey, Patterson, Pesch, 
Pound, Pringle, Reynolds, Silwal, Stevens, Stewart, Symington, Taylor, Timmis, 
Walker, Weston, Wilkie, AWilliams, BWilliams and C Wyatt-Lowe 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
Mark Brookes Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services 
Cassy O’Neil Democratic Services Manager 
Layla Fowell Democratic Services Lead Officer 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
Please note that due to a technical fault, the video record of this item is not available to 
view. 
 
The minutes of the previous full Council meeting which took place on 27th September 
2023, and the Extraordinary Council meeting which took place on 25th October 2023 
we agreed. 
 
Decision 
Agreed  
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
 
 
 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Cllr Tindall gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs BLink, CLink, Freedman, SHobson, 
Santamaria & Mottershead. 
 
Cllr Williams offered apologies on behalf of Cllrs Anderson, Guest & Riddick. 
 
Cllr Pesch gave apologies on behalf of Cllr Mitchell. 
 
5   CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 

 
The Leader of the Council gave a verbal update, which included the following 
statement as displayed on screen; 
 
I am pleased to announce that healthcare in Dacorum could have a new approach, 
following an outline agreement with our major health partners, together with support 
from our local MP, Sir Mike Penning, to explore the potential for a new health campus 
in the heart of Hemel Hempstead.  
 
The Council, in partnership with West Hertfordshire Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and 
the NHS Hertfordshire and West Essex Integrated Care Board, is going to explore the 
future viability of an Integrated Health Campus at the former Market Square in Hemel 
Hempstead. The decision follows initial exploration work, which has highlighted the 
advantages to the healthcare offer for local people and the wider regeneration of the 
town centre.  
 
This is very early days, and a full study will be commissioned to develop detailed 
proposals for this potential campus. The evidence gathered so far suggests that the 
former Market Square site has several advantages. It is in an accessible location, in 
the heart of the town centre and the Council owns the land. Additionally, it provides a 
focal point as part of our wider ambitions for the transformation of the town centre. We 
believe that this would be an exciting and highly beneficial development for the town 
and wider borough.  
 
The benefits of locating an Integrated Health Campus in the town centre would help 
consolidate healthcare provision in a modern purpose-built facility in a central location. 
It is a flat and well connected site, and the Water Gardens Car Park can provide 
parking for the new facility. In turn, this will increase footfall into the town centre, 
supporting local businesses and economic recovery and will bring underutilised land 
back into use.  
 
A new Health Campus will provide an opportunity to co-locate many different health 
and social care services in the heart of Hemel town centre, close to transport 
interchanges making them much more accessible to our residents than the current 
hospital site which is on a steep hill.  
 
This is the first step in an ambitious plan for the former Market Square site, which will 
require detailed engagement with multiple partners to develop an accurate 
understanding of the financial costs and benefits to deliver this scheme.  
 
The Council will now work with both West Herts Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and the 
NHS Hertfordshire and West Essex Integrated Care Board to develop the next stages 
of the project and I look forward to updating Council at the next available opportunity – 
which I expect to be in early 2024 – on what will follow. 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

The remaining Portfolio Holder updates were taken as read and the Mayor invited 
questions, which can be viewed via the webcast. 
 
 
6   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
The action points from the previous meeting, including two items that remain in 
progress, were noted.   
 
Decision 
It was suggested by Cllr Douris, and agreed by the Mayor, that when an outstanding 
action has not been completed by the following meeting, the update document 
circulated with the agenda includes an indication of the timescales a final response 
can be expected within. 
 
7   CABINET REFERRALS 

 
The Mayor introduced the item and handed over to Cllr Tindall who moved the Cabinet 
referral. 
 
17th October 2023 
CA/86/23 ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT  
 
Cabinet decision; 
 
Cabinet RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council approved the contents of the 
report on Treasury Management performance and the Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23. 
 
Cllr England seconded the referral. 
 
Decision 
The recommendation was unanimously agreed. 
 
 
8   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS 

 
There were no referrals from Overview & Scrutiny.   
 
 
9   POLLING DISTRICT & POLLING PLACE ORDER 

 
Cllr Tindall to introduce the report, which was taken as read and the Mayor invited 
questions, which can be viewed via the video record of the meeting. 
 
Recommendation; 
That Council approve the updated Polling Districts & Polling Places Order 
 
Decision 
The recommendation was agreed, subject to a correction to wording in the report 
which still states the boundary of Nash Mills in Leverstock Green would change; it was 
initially proposed for change, but it was established those changes could not be made 
as the boundaries should be consistent with the Hertfordshire County Council 
boundaries.  It was confirmed that the Nash Mills boundary would not be changed, the 
rest of the recommendation was agreed.  



CHAIRMAN 
 

10   WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE 
 

Cllr Tindall introduced the report with the recommendation that a further 6 months 
waiver be agreed for Cllr Mottershead who is suffering ill health. 
 
Decision; 
Unanimously agreed. 
 
11   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Mayor invited any changes from the group leaders. 
 
Cllr Tindall proposed that Cllr S Hobson be given a seat on the Health & Wellbeing 
Committee. 
 
Decision; 
It was agreed that SHobson becomes a member of the Health & Wellbeing Committee.   
 
12   CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES 

 
The Mayor invited the group leaders to advise if there are any changes to committee 
dates; there were none. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 


